value of investment properties.

In estimating the fair value of the investment properties, the highest and best use of the investment properties is
their current use.

The key input used in valuing the investment properties by the independent property valuer under the aforesaid
market approach at 31 December 2020 was market selling price per room, which is ranged from HK$6,387,000 per
room to HK$10,703,000 per room. An increase in the market selling price per room used would result in an increase
in fair value measurement of the investment properties, and vice versa.

The key inputs used in valuing the investment properties by the independent property valuer under the aforesaid
income approach were the discount rate used at 8.50% (2020: 8.50%) and average daily rates, which ranged from
HK$729 to HK$1,468 (2020: HK$764 to HK$1,600) per room. An increase in the average daily rate used would result
in an increase in fair value measurement of the investment properties, and vice versa, holding all other variables
constant. The following table details the Groups’ sensitivity to a 50 basis points (2020: 50 basis points) increase/
decrease in discount rate holding all other variables constant.

2021 2020
50 basis 50 basis 50 basis 50 basis

points points points points
increase decrease increase decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong (210,000) 220,000 (210,000) 220,000
Cordis, Hong Kong (260,000) 260,000 (260,000) 270,000
Eaton HK (130,000) 130,000 (130,000) 130,000

(600,000) 610,000 (600,000) 620,000

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE TRUST AND

OF THE COMPANY
For the year ended 31 December 2021

L A N G H A M  H O S P I T A L I T Y  I N V E S T M E N T S  ◆  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

153

18.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
Details of the Groups’ investment properties and information about the fair value hierarchy as at 31 December 2021
and 2020 are as follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong – – 4,920,000 4,920,000
Cordis, Hong Kong – – 6,240,000 6,240,000
Eaton HK – – 3,247,000 3,247,000

– – 14,407,000 14,407,000

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong – – 5,200,000 5,200,000
Cordis, Hong Kong – – 6,430,000 6,430,000
Eaton HK – – 3,172,000 3,172,000

– – 14,802,000 14,802,000

There were no transfers into or out of Level 3 during the year.

The carrying amounts of investment properties comprise properties situated in Hong Kong.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE TRUST AND

OF THE COMPANY

L A N G H A M  H O S P I T A L I T Y  I N V E S T M E N T S  ◆  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

154

For the year ended 31 December 2021

19.	 DEBTORS, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS
2021 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000

Receivable from Master Lessee 17,121 –
Deferred rent receivable 106 152
Other receivables 91 675
Deposits and prepayments 7,367 14,654

24,685 15,481
Less: deposits paid to contractors for

hotels renovation classified as non-current assets (5,009) –

Debtors, deposits and prepayments classified as current assets 19,676 15,481

Receivable from Master Lessee is payable on presentation of invoices.

Aging analysis of receivable from Master Lessee based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period is as
follows:

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 3 months 17,121 –

Receivables from Master Lessee represents an amount due from a fellow subsidiary of HK$17,121,000 (2020: Nil)
which was unsecured, interest free and payable on presentation of invoice.

Deposits and prepayments mainly consist of deposits paid to contractors for hotels renovation.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE TRUST AND

OF THE COMPANY
For the year ended 31 December 2021

L A N G H A M  H O S P I T A L I T Y  I N V E S T M E N T S  ◆  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

155

20.	 RESTRICTED BANK BALANCE
As at 31 December 2021, restricted bank balance carried fixed interest rates at 0.001% per annum, which